

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 710 OF 2015

INDIAN INST.OF TECHNOLOGY, MADRAS ...APPELLANT
VERSUS
R.VENKATRAMANI & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING MATTER

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.01.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Heard.

Leave granted.

We seen no reason to interfere with the stay of the operation of the impugned Award made by the Principal Labour Court, Chennai. We, however, grant to the appellant two months' time to disburse payment of the amount awarded in favour of each one of the respondents. An affidavit indicating the payment so made shall be filed by the appellant within two months from today."

It is submitted that there are 175 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 2, 5, 7-11, 13, 18, 19, 21-22, 26, 28, 29, 33, 34, 37-39, 43-44, 47, 48, 50-51 and 53-164 are represented through Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate. AD card duly signed have been received in respect of rest of the respondents.

Service is complete.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the appellant has filed statement of case on 08.05.2015 but counsel for the respondent has not filed statement of case so far and as per SCR 2013 the time filing for statement of case has been expired.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report for pre-final hearing matter.

Dated this the 19th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
..2..

..2..

Copy to: 1. Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Adv.
18, New Lawyers Chambers, S.C.

2. Mr. R. Chandrachud, Adv.
231, New Lawyers Chambers, S.C.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR