

ITEM NO.112

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).710/2015

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

R.VENKATRAMANI AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 03-08-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks accommodation on the ground that the arguing counsel is unavailable today.

2. Learned counsel for the respondents also states that none of the 107 respondents, are in touch with him. In fact, he is unaware of their current status.

3. We may note that on 08th January, 2015 while granting leave in the matter, this Court had made it clear that there was no reason to interfere with the stay of operation of the impugned award of the Principal Labour Court, Chennai. The appellant was

granted two months' time to disburse the payments of the amounts awarded in favour of each of the respondents and further, an affidavit was directed to be filed indicating compliance. No such affidavit is on record.

4. Learned counsel for the parties are directed to obtain necessary instructions well before the next date of hearing.

5. List on 09th August, 2023.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)